32

Edgar Filing: VORNADO REALTY TRUST - Form 10-Q

15.   Fair Value Measurements – continued 109

VORNADO REALTY TRUST

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - CONTINUED

(UNAUDITED)

22.   Segment Information – continued

Subsequent to the issuance of our consolidated financial statements for the quarterly period ended June 30, 2016, we
determined to correct our calculation of “Other" EBITDA as previously presented to add back net income attributable
to the noncontrolling interest of the Operating Partnership in order to report “Other" EBITDA on an Operating
Partnership basis, consistent with the manner that EBITDA is reported for the New York and Washington DC
segments.  This change results in an increase (decrease) in both “Other” EBITDA and “Total” EBITDA as follows:

Edgar Filing: VORNADO REALTY TRUST - Form 10-Q

15.   Fair Value Measurements – continued 110

(Amounts in
thousands) Total EBITDA Other EBITDA

Net income
(loss)

Net income
(loss)

attributable
to

attributable
to

noncontrolling noncontrolling
interests in

the
interests in

the
Operating Operating

As reported Partnership As restated As reported Partnership As restated
For the year
ended:

December
31, 2015 $ 1,809,535 $ 43,231 $ 1,852,766 $ 128,246 $ 43,231 $ 171,477
December
31, 2014 2,229,471 47,613 2,277,084 454,692 47,613 502,305
December
31, 2013 1,993,880 24,817 2,018,697 572,975 24,817 597,792

For the three
months ended:

June 30,
2016 546,681 14,531 561,212 27,102 14,531 41,633
March 31,
2016 210,393 (7,487) 202,906 34,279 (7,487) 26,792
December
31, 2015 542,928 15,042 557,970 20,541 15,042 35,583
September
30, 2015 515,463 12,704 528,167 50,385 12,704 63,089
June 30,
2015 376,681 10,198 386,879 15,059 10,198 25,257
March 31,
2015 374,463 5,287 379,750 42,261 5,287 47,548

For the six
months ended:

June 30,
2016 757,074 7,044 764,118 61,381 7,044 68,425
June 30,
2015 751,144 15,485 766,629 57,320 15,485 72,805

For the nine
months ended:

September
30, 2015 1,266,607 28,189 1,294,796 107,705 28,189 135,894

33

Edgar Filing: VORNADO REALTY TRUST - Form 10-Q

15.   Fair Value Measurements – continued 111

Edgar Filing: VORNADO REALTY TRUST - Form 10-Q

15.   Fair Value Measurements – continued 112

VORNADO REALTY TRUST

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - CONTINUED

(UNAUDITED)

23.   Subsequent Event

On October 31, 2016, our Board of Trustees approved the tax-free spin-off of our Washington, DC business and we
entered into a definitive agreement to merge it with the business and certain select assets of The JBG Companies
(“JBG”), a Washington, DC real estate company.  Steven Roth, our Chairman and Chief Executive Officer, will be